MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE.

AT ITS SESSION, JANUARY, 1822.

RUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:
ABIJAH W. THAYER, PRINTER TO THE STATE,
1822.

said, by advertising the same fourteen days in the Kennebunk Gazette, for the purpose of electing the first board of Directors, who shall continue in office until the first Monday of January, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-three.

[This Act passed February 2, 1822.]

CHAPTER CX.

AN ACT to incorporate the Salmon Falls Manufacturing Company.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That James Persons incor- Rundlett, and such other persons as shall associate with him, and their successors and assigns, shall be, porated. and hereby are constituted and made a corporation by the name of the Salmon Falls Manufacturing Company; and are hereby empowered to carry on the Man-Powers, &c. ufactures of Woollen, Cotton, and also such other branches of Manufacture as can be conveniently carried on by said Corporation at Salmon Falls River, in the county of York, and for this purpose shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in an Act passed the eighth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty one, entitled "An Act defining the general powers and duties of Manufacturing Corporations."

May hold real Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporaand personal tion may purchase, take and hold real and personal estate to the amount of estate of what kind or nature soever to an amount not \$400,000. exceeding at any one time, four hundred thousand dol-

lars; and the same may sell and dispose of at pleasMay erect ure; and may erect on the real estate, so to be purchased and held, such dams, mills, works, machines
and buildings as shall be deemed necessary or useful
in carrying on the Manufactures, and conducting the
business of said Corporation.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the town of

Berwick, in town meeting lawfully assembled, shall have power by the vote of said town, to exempt the lands, buildings and machinery necessary for the car-Property may rying on said Manufactures, situated in said town, from be exempted from taxation, for, and during any term of years, not to extend beyond the period at which the next State valuation shall be taken.

[This Act passed February 2, 1822.]

CHAPTER CXI.

AN ACT to incorporate the Master, Wardens and Members of the Casco Lodge.

Sect. 1. Le it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That George Persons incor-Pierce, Libbeus Bailey, Jun. John W. Mellen, Stephen porated. Chapin, Nathan Oakes, their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic by the name of the Master, Wardens and Members of Casco Lodge; with power to sue and be sued, Powers, &c. to have a common seal, and to change the same, to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of this State, nor to ancient masonic usages; to take and hold for charitable and benevolent uses, any real estate to the value of two May thousand dollars, and any personal estate to the value \$2,000 real, of five thousand dollars, and to give, grant, bargain personal esand sell the same, and with all the privileges usually tate. granted to other societies instituted for purposes of charity and beneficence.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meet-First meeting ing of said corporation shall be holden at such time and place, and be notified in such manner, as the majority of the persons herein named may direct.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers Act may be algranted by this Act, may be enlarged, restrained or repealed, repealed at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[This Act passed February 2, 1822.]